
 
 

 

 

 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

Wednesday, December 13, 2023 
 

SUBJECT 

Change Order Number 2 - Bid Number 113-22, Northeast Franklin Distribution Water Main Sean Haggerty Phase 1 
and Northeast Franklin Interceptor Sean Haggerty Phase 1 

BACKGROUND 
The Northeast Franklin Distribution Water Main Sean Haggerty Phase 1 and Northeast Franklin Interceptor Sean 
Haggerty Phase 1 (Re-bid) project was awarded in December 2022 to CMD Endeavors, Inc. to construct a 30-inch 
sewer interceptor. During construction, as the contractor prepared to perform the proposed tie-in connection to the 
existing system, it was discovered that the existing segment of the sewer main where the connection was required 
was an unapproved corrugated pipe material that was installed with an incorrect slope that did not comply with 
TCEQ and EPWater requirements. The contractor was directed to remove and replace the existing non-compliant 
30-inch sewer main segment to ensure the infrastructure complies with standards. Change Order Number 2 is for 
this work, which increases the contract amount by $149,725 and the contract time by 91 days. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES SUPPORTED 
Improve Infrastructure 
EVALUATION PROCESS 
Staff evaluated the change order request submitted by the contractor, verified the effort to carry out the work, and 
negotiated to come to an agreeable cost.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Sufficient funds are available in Account Number 3509, and the funding source is the Improvement Fund. 

PROPOSED ACTION REQUESTED 
Consider and approve Change Order Number 2 for Bid Number 113-22, Northeast Franklin Distribution Water 
Main Sean Haggerty Phase 1 and Northeast Franklin Interceptor Sean Haggerty Phase 1 with CMD Endeavors, Inc., 
increasing the contract amount by $149,725 and extending the contract duration by 91 days. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED 
• None 

 


